J1 6lr3674

By: Senator Currie

Introduced and read first time: March 6, 2006

Assigned to: Rules

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Maryland Health Insurance Plan - Fund Transfer - Prince George's County

- 3 FOR the purpose of authorizing the Board of Directors of the Maryland Health
- 4 Insurance Plan to appropriate certain funds for a certain fiscal year from the
- 5 Maryland Health Insurance Plan Fund to the County Executive and County
- 6 Council of Prince George's County for the operation of the Prince George's
- 7 Hospital Center; making this Act subject to certain contingencies; and generally
- 8 relating to the transfer of funds from the Maryland Health Insurance Plan
- 9 Fund.

10 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

- 11 MARYLAND, That:
- 12 (a) Notwithstanding the provisions of § 14-504 of the Insurance Article, in
- 13 fiscal year 2007 only, the Board of Directors of the Maryland Health Insurance Plan
- 14 may appropriate \$6,000,000 by approved budget amendment from the Maryland
- 15 Health Insurance Plan Fund to the County Executive and County Council of Prince
- 16 George's County to be used for the operation of Prince George's Hospital Center.
- 17 (b) This Act shall be contingent on:
- 18 (1) the County Executive and County Council of Prince George's County
- 19 providing \$20,000,000 to the Prince George's Hospital Center to be used for the
- 20 operation of the Prince George's Hospital Center; and
- 21 (2) certification to the Board of Public Works by the County Executive
- 22 and County Council of Prince George's County that the \$20,000,000 provided under
- 23 paragraph (1) of this subsection has been expended.
- 24 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 25 June 1, 2006.